for the implementation of GASB 100, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections, to record the
impact of a change in reporting entity. The City had previously shown the capital outlay of certain
unrestricted and restricted funding sources in the Capital Improvements Capital Projects Fund. The
use of the unrestricted and restricted funding was previously shown through transfers of funds to
cover the eligible capital costs. To enhance financial reporting, the City has changed the
presentation of these funds to include the capital outlay for these unrestricted and restricted funding
sources in the fund that provides the resources. The activity remaining the Capital Improvements
Capital Projects Funds represents capital outlay for projects that are funded by general, unrestricted
sources. The restatement results in a net impact of $-0- to the City’s previously reported fund
balance for total governmental funds of $109,743,335 as of July 1, 2023.  Information can be found
in Note 16 in the notes to the basic financial statements.

CITY OF WESTMINSTER
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (CONTINUED)

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

(16)

June 30, 2023, Changes to July 1, 2024,
previously reported reporting entity as restated

Government Funds:
Major Funds:
General Fund 37,943,268$   8,837,000$   46,780,268$
Special Revenue Funds:
  Westminster Housing Authority 24,563,899   24,563,899
  Housing and Community
   Development 289,198   289,198
  Special Gas Tax and Street
   Improvements 4,050,063   5,628,262   9,678,325
Capital Projects Fund 30,006,260   (16,960,294)   13,045,966
Other Governmental Funds 12,890,647   2,495,032   15,385,679
Total Governmental Funds 109,743,335$   -$   109,743,335$

RESTATEMENT FOR CHANGE IN REPORTING ENTITY

 The General Fund experienced a $7.1 million increase in fund balance in the fiscal year 2023-24,

compared to a $.2 million decrease in the fiscal year 2022-23. Revenues were $84.4 million, an
increase of $11.3 million compared to the fiscal year 2022-23, while expenditures were $77.3
million, an increase of $8.0 million from the fiscal year 2022-23. The increase in revenues and
expenditures were addressed as part of the Analysis of Activities section of this report.